
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
(1920 Shanklin Avenue) 
9th Election District 
5th Council District 
Carl and Melanie Merhar 
Petitioners 

* * * * * 

* OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 2014-0079-A 

* * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore 

County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of 

the property, Carl and Melanie Merhar. The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C. l of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), to permit a proposed garage addition with a 

side yard setback of 7 ft . in lieu of the minimum 15 ft. The subject property and requested relief 

is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners ' 

Exhibit 1. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. There were no ZAC comments submitted from any of the County 

reviewing agencies. It is to be noted that letters of support were received from adjacent owners 

residing on Shanklin A venue (1900 and 1921 ). 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on October 5, 2013 , and there being no request for a public hearing, 

a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in 
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the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general 

welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law 

Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that 

comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance 

with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the 

Petitioners. 

Although the Department of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the 

garage height and usage, I will impose conditions that the garage not be converted into a 

dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom 

facilities, and not be used for commercial purposes. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 31st day of October, 2013 by the Administrative 

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 

1A03.4.B.2.a of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), to permit a proposed 

garage addition with a side yard setback of 7 ft . in lieu of the minimum 15 ft. , be and is hereby 

GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioners may apply for any appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this 
time is at her own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this 
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would 
be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 
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2. The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject garage into a 
dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, 
living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities . 

3. The garage shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

LMS:dlw 

Dato .. ___ .,,....Q..:-2~-
By ~ 3 

Managing Administrative Law Judge for 
Baltimore County 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County E:,;ecutive 

Carl Merhar 
Melanie Merhar 
1920 Shanklin A venue 
Parkville, Maryland 21234 

October 31, 2013 

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE 
(1920 Shanklin A venue) 
Case No. 2014-0079-A 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Merhar: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this 
Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office 
of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868 . 

LMS:dlw 
Enclosure 

anaging Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Ron Hamer, 11 White Spruce Court, Parkville, MD 21234 
John P. and Miriam Miceli, 1900 Shanklin Avenue, Parkville, MD 21234 
James L. and Kimberly D. Kleim, 1921 Shanklin Avenue, Parkville, MD 21234 

Office pf Administrative Hearings 
I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3868 / Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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~ FOR AD!~~~~~E~~!~~ !<?~~!!:sfr!JJ!!?e~AL HEARING \UJ To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 

Address )12.D f2t::\AIJUIU A.Vt. which is presently zoned D~ 
Deed Reference 2..9~'2... IDD'l 5 2,, 10 Digit Tax Account# 2_ Z. <2._Q_ 0 ...!_ .3_.c_-1:_ {p 

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) GA f...L. fVtE'2- 6 L ME.LANI€, ME.(Z.JiP. e.. 
(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST) 

Administrative Variances require that the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition Form be completed I notarized. 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and 
plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a 

1. __ ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE tr,om section(s) l eC>2-. 3 .(. ~ ~C~ Te, ~(rn,t- CA. ~o~Q 

0cu~ ~,-ho() c_µttt) a. 5Ldil..~J-- ba.ck cf 1 ~~ ,~ \ \i:t, of 
..f-t\e_ rn I \') l n'"\ u (Y1 l '5 £aJ "' A e~ 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 

2. __ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Sections 32-4-107(b), 32-4-223.(8), and 
Section 32-4- 416(a)(2): (indicate type of work in this space to raze, alter or construct addition to building) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County. 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations and 
restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name- Type or Print 

Signature 

Mailing Address City State 

Mailing Address City State 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Legal Owners: 

C,,afLt..., IV\c.L~ p..,fL 

Mailing Address City State 

2.l ; ::, /1 //1\,-. •;:'LJ.\') 1
1

\ "? ~ f _ 2_{,j!\rj .MI-,•{ 
_ c....;>-t __ ~_'""I_LJ_.___~,~ e---~-~I wMcZv-w1 L cJt:::J v•40\., • CiJ, 
Zip Code Telephone # tma~I Address 

Representative to be contac~te~d[=:.-&.~~~~Jr~~-~~---j 
AMIN KHAKPOURI 

Ko,.J ~ 6-,t:-. Notary Public-Maryland 

Signature 

My Commission Expires 
October 01 . 20 16 

/ 1 w1+qc 'S'P(?y<:.<: CT ?~""vu .. c.k /YI ,) 
Mailing Address City State 

2 I "'"L.Jy J c./10 9P8 Z.u 0B t ,2..lh4,,,?i:i.... 'S'@ {:,,,,141( . ct;,.,\ 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

A PUBLIC HEARING having formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Law, of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County 

CASE NUMBER ao 14-crrrq -RI: Filing Date ~ l"2 Estimated Posting Date£0 {;p I l3 ReviewerG. f\ 
Rev 10/12/11 



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING) 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, 
the following: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that the Affiant(s) 
is/are competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the property is not under an active zoning violation citation and Affiant(s) is/are the resident home 
owner(s) of this residential lot, or is/are the contract purchaser(s) of this residential lot, who will, upon 
purchase, reside at the existing dwelling on said property located at: 

Address: j9'2.D ~~Q/,V Ai\Je. :PAi-t;;V, I L£ MD ; ;2..1234 
Print or Type Address of properly City State Zip Code 

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts which I/we base the request for an 
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here) 

\file W~ulJ lilc -ton 

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, la 

Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type 

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this P"~ day of ~-wn~ , ~o\'1 
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

, before me a Notary of Maryland, in 

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s) (Print name(s) here) 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal 

Notary Public 

My Commission Expires Notary Pub
0

i'ic-Ma-ryland 
Baltimore County 

My Commission Expires 
October 01 , 2016 F ~V. 10/12111 





Zoning Property Description for 1920 Shanklin Ave 

Part A: 
Beginning at the point on the north side of Shanklin Ave. which is 40 feet wide at a distance 
931.52 feet west of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street, Satyr Hill Road, 
which is 40 feet wide. 

Part B: 

Thence the following course and distance: (1st Point of call-"POC") N 33 ° 36' 07" E 490.64', 
(2nd POC) S 18 ° 20' 00" E 165.12', (3rd POC) S 33 ° 36' 07" W 369.29' and (4th POC N 64 ° 56' W 
131.46' back to the point of the beginning, as recorded in Deed Uber 10549 Folio 435, 
containing 1.283 acres. located in the 9th election district and 5 council district. Also known 
as lot #2 in the minor subdivision o Chilcoat Property, as maintained by .the Development 
Management Division of the department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections. 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ------------------
Petitioner: C.tULL fVJsYZMA '-== 
Address or Location: l:iU? ~~K.L ltJ ~vf; 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: ~ltlL fJltll.,\.tAJk 
Address: lSY2 $1-\#\tilt,l ,\1') fiNE:, 

PAfL¥::Vt\J £, 1 MD 2 .. i:-2,,il.\ 

Telephone Number: _, ___ 3__.l.__-_3_43_-_~_()_5_2-______________ _ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY·, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

·Fund 

Rec 
From: 

· For: 

Rev Sub 
Rev/ 

Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct 

Total : 

, . 

Amount 

~i·t t· ··r,.i)fl 
1i~(/l! L1 f ,lfil. Cl1 

D:ilt!.fll1:,r, · :11,mt , r1.11 _,J ,.~-i 



October 7, 2013 

Re: 

Br e E. Doak Consulting, L 
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road 

Freeland, MD 21053 
o 443-900-5535 m 410-419-4906 

bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Case Number: 2014- 0079-A 
Petitioner I Developer: Carl Merhar 
Date of Closing: October 21, 2013 

Baltimore County Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: Kristen lewis 

ladies and Gentlemen, 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at 1920 Shanklin Avenue. 

The sign(s) were posted on October 5, 2013. 

K 
Bruce E. Doak 
MD Property line Surveyor #531 

See the attached sheet(s) for the photos of the posted sign(s) 

Land Use Expert and Surveyor 
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ZONING ;N DTIC"~ 
I fi' 

·:, .' / f.'. r 

AMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE 
~- ; (J 

CASE NO!. 20:14-0079-A 
REQUEST: TO PERMIT A PROPOSED GARAGE 

ADDITION WITH A SIDE YARD SET BACK OF 7 FEET 
I , 

IN LIEU OF THE MINIMUM 15 FEET. 

PUBLIC ,HEARING? 
PURSUANT TO SECTIOt' 26-127(b)(1) BAL Tl MORE 

I 

COUNTY CODE, AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP 
MAY REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING 
THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED IT IS DONE 
IN THE ZONING OFFICE BEFORE OCTOBER 21, 2013. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT ZONING 
ADMINISTRATION AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE TOWSON, MD 21204 

410-887-3391 
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ZONING1NOTICE 
AMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE 

CASE NO. 2014-0079-A 
REQUEST: TO PERMIT A PROPOSED GARAGE 
ADDITION WITH A SIDE YARD SET BACK OF 7 FEET 
IN LIEU OF THE MINIMUM 15 FEET. 

· PUBLIC HEARING? 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-127(b)(1) BALTIMORE 
COUNTY CODE, AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP 
MAY REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING 
THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED IT IS DONE 
IN THE ZONING OFFICE BEFORE OCTOBER 21, 2013. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT ZONING 
ADMINISTRATION AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE TOWSON, MD 21204 
410·887-3391 
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MEMORANDUM 

DATE: December 3, 2013 

TO : Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2014-0079-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above- referenced case expired on December 
2, 2013. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for 
return ;9' the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: /case File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



CASE NO. 2014- Do-i ~ - A 

Comment 
Received 

\o ·<3> 

\o --3\ 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

~ . ..r<._.., 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ ___, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ ___, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes D No 

Yes D No 

D 
D 

Comments, if any: -----------------------~ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP TMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVAi AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2014-1 OJ-iq I-A Address IC\ W 6 ho.n llio A\/<2'. 

Contact Person : ~9:/ HvrJ 
Pia~. Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: 9 l~( 13 Posting Date: 
' 

10/<e !J3 
' I 

Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Clo~ing Date: 1opr /; 1 
I 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs . Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or 'will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's format request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), _ notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 2014- lctn 9 1-A Address l9, 20 Sr:)Cy\ l ( ~ r'\ A'-'?. 

Petitioner's Name ~ I 0~ bo.c . . Telephone,{? • :41 · t±I i 2-
Postmg Date: -1Q_t_g+'3_ Closing Date: _ ___._l0=-t( ... 2J""".Ltt---l3_........._ ___ _ 

Wording for Sign: To Permit a_ ~~Q(~ ~dfrf Of\ 7 wr+b 0- s,d.t '7ia«f ~ -f~ aY.J:!l-k_Lm_l I~ ar 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS , APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 7 /06/11 



KEVIN KAM EN ET Z 
County Executive 

Carl & Melanie Merhar 
1920 Shanklin A venue 
Parkville MD 21234 

October 22, 2013 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Insp ections 

RE: Case Number: 2014-0079 A, Address: 1920 Shanklin Avenue 

Dear Mr. & Ms. Merhar: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on August 26, 2013 . This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Ron Hamel, 11 White Spruce Court, Parkville MD 21234 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 4 10-887-3391 I Fax 41 0-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

James T. Smith, Jr. , Secretary 
Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

MIU')'land Department of Transportatlon 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: / O-t-13 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No 2..et4.-- 007'j-A 
tl-clvvr mi:::/fY,v1-i ~ Va-v-11JA;(,4Z­
t!.IVV"/ J ~-6AA I~ k1~1i1 htLJ/' 

ICiZo ~J,l1,1,t-~4e. 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. 'Z ottf-(!)o1q-4,_ 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
/

Steven D. Foster, Chief/ 
Development Manager 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is - -------­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 
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Debra Wiley - Case No. 2014-0079-A 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Debra Wiley 

Livingston, Jeffrey 

10/29/2013 2:49 PM 

Case No. 2014-0079-A 

20131029143808637.pdf 

Page 1 of 1 

------------------·--------------------

Hi Jeff, 

Please find attached the DEPS ZAC comment for the above-referenced item and resubmit. Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@ba ltimorecou ntymd .gov 

>>> <officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov> 10/29/2013 2:38 PM >>> 
This E-mail was sent from "zoneprtl" (Aficio MP 2852). 

Scan Date: 10.29.2013 14:38:08 (-0400) 
Queries to: officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Docurnents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\526FCB09NC... 10/29/2013 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administr tive Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

David Lykens, Department ofEnvironme tal Protection and Sustainability 
(D ent Coordination 

SUBJECT: ~~--~ .. ent for Zoning lte 
Address 

# 2014-0079-A 
1920 Shanklin A venue 
(Merhar Property) 

ing of September 30, 2013. 

__ The Department Environm . ntal Protection and Sustainability has no 
comment on the abo -refe 

__ The Department of Envi ental Protection and Sustainability offers the 
following comments on the ab ve-re renced zoning item: 

/ 

__ Developme of the prope must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protectio fWater Quality, reams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-10 through 33-3-120 oft Baltimore County Code). 

__ Deve opment of this property must comply with the Forest 
Co servation Regulations (Sections 3 -6-101 through 3 3-6-122 of the 
B timore County Code). 

---+- Development of this property must compl with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-1 1 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Co e). 

Additional Comments: 

Reviewer: Date: 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \snuffer.BCG\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 14-0079-A 1920 Shanklon Ave.doc 



Debra Wiley - Fwd: Case No. 2014-0079-A 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

Debra Wiley 

Lykens, David 

10/31/2013 8:22 AM 

Fwd: Case No. 2014-0079-A 

20131029143808637.pdf 

Can you take care of this in Jeff's absence. Thanks in advance. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

>>> Debra Wiley 10/31/2013 8:22 AM >>> 
Hi Jeff, 

Page 1 of 2 

Just a reminder ... this was an administrative variance that closed on Oct. 21st and the Petitioners are calling. 

Thanks in advance. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@ba ltimorecou ntymd .gov 

>>> Debra Wiley 10/29/2013 2:49 PM >>> 
Hi Jeff, 

Please find attached the DEPS ZAC comment for the above-referenced item and resubmit. Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 

file: //C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\52721363NCH.. . 10/31 /2013 



410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecou ntymd .gov 

>>> <officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov> 10/29/2013 2:38 PM >>> 
This E-mail was sent from "zoneprtl" (Aficio MP 2852). 

Scan Date: 10.29.2013 14:38:08 (-0400) 
Queries to: officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 
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(10/31/2013) Debra Wiley- Re: Fwd: Case 2014-0079-A (out of office) 

From: 
To: 
Date: 

Jeffrey Livingston 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 
10/31/2013 8:22 AM 

Subject: Re: Fwd: Case No. 2014-0079-A (out of office) 

I will be out of the office until November 4, 2013. Please contact Dave Lykens at 
dlykens@baltimorecountymd.gov if you need assistance prior to my return . Thank you. 

»> Debra Wiley 10/31/13 08:22 >» 

Hi Jeff, 

Just a reminder ... this was an administrative variance that closed on Oct. 21st and the Petitioners are 
calling . 

Thanks in advance. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

>» Debra Wiley 10/29/2013 2:49 PM»> 
Hi Jeff, 

Please find attached the DEPS ZAC comment for the above-referenced item and resubmit. Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

»> <officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov> 10/29/2013 2:38 PM »> 
This E-mail was sent from "zoneprt1" (Aficio MP 2852). 

Scan Date: 10.29.2013 14:38:08 (-0400) 
Queries to: officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Page 1 



Debra Wiley - Fwd: Case No. 2014-0079-A 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Jeff, 

Debra Wiley 

Livingston, Jeffrey 

10/31/2013 8:22 AM 

Fwd: Case No. 2014-0079-A 

20131029143808637.pdf 

Page 1 of 1 

Just a reminder ... this was an administrative variance that closed on Oct. 21st and the Petitioners are calling. 

Thanks in advance. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

>>> Debra Wiley 10/29/2013 2:49 PM >>> 
Hi Jeff, 

Please find attached the DEPS ZAC comment for the above-referenced item and resubmit. Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

> > > <officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov> 10/29/2013 2 :38 PM > > > 
This E-mail was sent from "zoneprtl" (Aficio MP 2852). 

Scan Date: 10.29.2013 14:38:08 (-0400) 
Queries to: officeofhearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 
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1920 Shanklin Avenue 
Parkville, MD 21234 

To whom it may concern: 

September 8, 2013 

We would like to request a setback variance for our property at 1920 Shanklin Avenue to build a two-car 

garage connected to our house by a breezeway. The proposed garage will be two stories with an attic 

space for storage above the garage bay. The roof pitch will make the garage look architecturally similar 

to the existing house. The elevation plan of the garage is shown in Figure 1. The site plan is shown in 

Figure 2. 

The variance we are asking for is toward the setback between the 1920 Shanklin Avenue (our property) 

and the neighboring 1924 Shanklin Avenue property. As you can see in the plat drawing, Figure 3, the 

proposed garage is not near to any of the established dwellings on the 1924 Shanklin Avenue property. 

The location of the proposed garage on the east side of our house is ideal. It creates minimal impact to 

the land because it utilizes the existing driveway on the property (Figs. 4 and 5). The only other available 

option, building to the west side of the property, would require installation of a driveway and relocation 

of the buried electrical service to the house (Fig. 6), while still requiring a setback variance to the 1918 

Shanklin property. 

Sincerely, 

Carl Merhar Melanie Merhar 

Property Owners and Residents of 1920 Shanklin Avenue 



Figure 1: Front View of the Proposed Garage on the East Side of the House 
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Figure 2: Site Plan of Proposed Garage 
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Figure 3: Plat Plan for 1920 (Lot 2) and 1924 (Lot 1) Shanklin Avenue 

Figure 4: Existing Driveway on East Side Figure 5: Proposed Garage Site 

Of House 



Figure 6: Buried Electrical Service West Side 
Of House 

Figure 7: Mature Trees around West Side 
Of House 



1900 Shanklin Ave 
Parkville, MD 21234 

Dear Neighbors, 

August 30, 2013 

We are writing to ask if you would sign the following statement below stating you 
have no objections to a requested variance for an attached garage that we are 
planning to construct. The 2 car attached garage will be constructed on our 
property but the zoning rules require the structure to be setback from the property 
line by 15 ft and we are requesting that the setback be 7 ft back from the property 
line. We are requesting this variance in order to fit a standard size garage for 2 cars. 

We have attached the plans for the garage in addition to the site map for you to 
review. We hope that you will sign the following statement or draft your own to 
help us get the project moving forward. Just to confirm, the garage will be on our 
property and will not encroach on yours we are simply requesting the variance to be 
closer to the property line. 

Please give us a call if you have additional questions or need more information. 
Carl Merhar 731-343-3052 cmerhar3@gmail.com 
Melanie Merhar 410-241-2712 mmerhar4975@gmail.com 

Wishing you all the best in your recent move. 

Sincerely, 

Carl and Melanie Merhar 
1920 Shanklin Ave 
Parkville, MD 21234 

.. 

•. 

We, the undersigned neighbor and adjoining property owners of 1900 Shanklin 
Ave, Parkville, MD 21234 have no objection to a requested variance in required 

k for the construction of a 2 car attached garage. 

Signature Date 



~ SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w2) 
~earcn Hem 

Search Result for BALTIMORE CO UNTY 

View Map View GroundRent Redcm11tion View Ground Rent Reeistration 

Account Identifier: District - 09 Account Number - 0913550600 

Owner Information 

MICELI JOHN P Use: 
Owner Name: MICELI MIRIAM Principal Residence: 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 

Mailine Address: 
1900 SHANKLIN AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21234-1411 

Deed Reference: 
l) /18290/ 00443 
2) 

Location & Structure Information 

18.347 AC 
Premises Address: 

1900 SffANKLTN RD 
0-0000 

Legal Description: 1900 SHANKLIN RD NS 
LEAD TO SATYR HIL 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Subdivision: 
0000 

Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 
0071 0007 0847 2014 Plat Ref: 

Town: NONE 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 

Primary Structure Built 
1953 

Above Gracie Enclosed Area 
3,070 SF 

Finished Basement Area Property Land Area 
18.3400 AC 

County Use 
04 

Stories 
1.500000 

Basement 
YES 

Tum 
STANDARD UNIT 

Exterior Full/Half Bath 
STONE 1 full/ I half 

Value Information 

Base Value Value 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

293,300 
270,000 
563,300 
0 

Seller: MICELI PHILLIP V 
Il'.fil;_NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Seller: SHANKLIN W J 
Il'.fil;_ARMSLENGTHTMPROVED 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

As of 
01/01/2011 
293,300 
270,000 
563,300 

Transfer Information 

Date: 06/26/2003 
Deed l : /18290/ 00443 

Date: 10/11/1951 
Deed I : /00000/ 00000 

Date: 
Deed I: 

Exemption Information 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
0.001 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: Approved 05/08/2008 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 

Garaee Last Major Renovation 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

563,300 

Price: $0 
Deecl2: 

Price: $5,500 
Deecl2: 

Price: 
Deecl2: 

07/01/2014 

0.001 

10/28/2013 



1921 Shanklin Ave 
Parkville, MD 21234 

Dear Neighbors, 

August 30, 2013 

We are writing to ask if you would sign the following statement below stating you 
have no objections to a requested variance for an attached garage that we are 
planning to construct. The 2 car attached garage will be constructed on our 
property but the zoning rules require the structure to be setback from the property 
line by 15 ft and we are requesting that the setback be 7 ft back from the property 
line. We are requesting this variance in order to fit a standard size garage for 2 cars. 

We have attached the plans for the garage in addition to the site map for you to 
review. We hope that you will sign the following statement or draft your own to 
help us get the project moving forward. Just to confirm, the garage will be on our 
property and will not encroach on yours we are simply requesting the variance to be 
closer to the property line. 

Please give us a call if you have additional questions or need more information. 
Carl Merhar 731-343-3052 cmerhar3@gmail.com 
Melanie Merhar 410-241-2712 mmerhar4975@gmail.com 

Wishing you all the best in your recent move. 

Sincerely, 

Carl and Melanie Merhar 
1920 Shanklin Ave 
Parkville, MD 21234 

We, the undersigned neighbor of 1921 Shanklin Ave, Parkville, MD 21234 have no 
objection to a requested variance in required setback for the construction of a 2 car 
attached garage. 

Signature Date 



DAT: Real Property Search Page I of I 

Real Property Data Search ( w2) 
~earcn tteip 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

View Map View Ground Rent Redemption View GrounclRcnt Registration 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

District- 09 Account Number - 0908000040 

Owner ·information 

KLEIM .fAMES L JR 
KLEIM KIMBERLY D 
1921 SHANKLIN AV 
BALTIMORE MD 21234-14!0 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 
1) /07565/ 00477 
2) 

1921 SHANKLIN AVE 
0-0000 

2.12 AC SS SHANKLIN 
Premises Address: Legal Description: 

1238 NW SATYR HILL RD 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Subdivision: 
0000 0071 0001 1417 

Special Tax Areas: 

Primary Structure Built 
1953 

Above Grade Enclosed Area 
2,418 SF 

Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: 

Town: 
Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Finished Basement Area 
400 SF 

2014 

NONE 

Property Land Area 
2.1200 AC 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

County Use 
04 

Stories 
1.500000 

Basement 
YES 

Il'.fil Exterior 
STUCCO 

Full/Half Bath 
1 full/ I half 

Garage Last Major Renovation 
STANDARD UNIT 

Value Information 

Base Value Value 

Land: 
1 mprovements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

222,400 
177,000 
399,400 
0 

Seller: HARTLEY GEORGE CEDRIC 
~ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Seller: 
Type: 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

As of 
01/01/2011 
222,400 
177,000 
399,400 

Transfer Information 

Date: 06/09/1987 
Deedl: /07565/ 00477 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Date: 
Deedl: 

Exemption Information 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
O.OOJ 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

I lomestcad Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: Approved 01/29/2009 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

399,400 

Price: $83,000 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

07/01/2014 

O.OOJ 

10/28/2013 



~ c:A .. ~ e,.q ·-

~~ v-e--J~ 

~~ 
1924 Shanklin Ave 
Parkville, MD 21234 

August 30, 2013 ~ by-' 

~~ 
~,, , 

Dear Neighbors, 

We are writing to ask if you would sign the following statement below stating you 
have no objections to a requested variance for an attached garage that we are 
planning to construct. The 2 car attached garage will be constructed on our 
property but the zoning rules require the structure to be setback from the property 
line by 15 ft and we are requesting that the setback be 7 ft back from the property 
line. We are requesting this variance in order to fit a standard size garage for 2 cars. 

We have attached the plans for the garage in addition to the site map for you to 
review. We hope that you will sign the following statement or draft your own to 
help us get the project moving forward. Just to confirm, the garage will be on our 
property and will not encroach on yours we are simply requesting the variance to be 
closer to the property line. 

Please give us a call if you have additional questions or need more information. 
Carl Merhar 731-343-3052 cmerhar3@gmail.com 
Melanie Merhar 410-241-2712 mmerhar4975@gmail.com 

Wishing you all the best in your recent move. 

Sincerely, 

Carl and Melanie Merhar 
1920 Shanklin Ave 
Parkville, MD 21234 

We, the undersigned neighbor and adjoining property owners of 1920 Shanklin 
Ave, Parkville, MD 21234 have no objection to a requested variance in required 
setback for the construction of a 2 car attached garage. 

Date 



S,DAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w2) 
~earcn uerp 

Search Result for BAL TI MORE COUNTY 

View Map View GroundRent Redem1ltion View Ground Rent Registration 

Account Identifier: District - 09 Account Number - 2200013085 

Owner Name: 
ENTIAL 

Mailing Address: 
2) 

1.677 AC 
Premises Address: 1924 SHANKLIN RD 

BA TJMORE 21234- Legal Description: NS SHANKLIN ROAD 
410 NW SATYR HILL ROAD -----------· ,,,,.,,,.- .... ,,. ... ,.,, ... , .. 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Suh District: Subdivision: 
0000 

Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: MS 
0071 0001 1567 1 2014 Plat Ref: 

Town: NONE 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 

Primary Structure Built 
1942 

Above Grade Enclosed Area 
1,524 SF 

Finished Basement Area Property Land Area 
1.6700 AC 

County Use 
04 

~ Stories 
1.000000 

Basement 
YES STANDARD UNIT 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Base Value 

213,400 
114,000 
327,400 
0 

Seller: CHJLCOA T PRESTON R 
D'.DRNON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Seller: 
Type: 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 
County: 000 
State: 000 

Exterior Full/Half Bath 
SIDING 3 full 

Value Information 

Value 
As of 
01/01/2011 
213,400 
114,000 
327,400 

Transfer Information 

Date: 09/11/1992 
Deed I: /09359/ 00315 

Date: 
Deedl: 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Exemption Information 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 

Garage Last Major Renovation 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

327,400 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

07/01/2014 

Municipal: 000 0.001 0.001 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: Denied 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w2) 
~earcn t1e1p 

Search Result for BALTll\·lORE C<>l''.\'TY 

View \1ap 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address: 

View GroundRcnt Redemption View GroundRcnt Registration 

District - 09 Account Number - 2200013086 

Owner Information 

MERHAR CARL 
MERHAR MELANIE 
1920 SHANKLIN AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21234-1411 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 
1) /29862/ 00352 
2) 

1.283 AC 
Legal Description: 1920 SHANKLIN A VEN 

1920 SHANKLIN RD 
0-0000 760 NW SATYR HILL ROAD 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Subdivision: 
0000 

Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: MS 
0071 0001 0945 2 2014 Plat Ref: 

Town: NONE 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 

Primary Structure Built 
1994 

Above Grade Enclosed Area 
2,658 SF 

Finished Basement Area Property Land Area 
1.2800 AC 

County Use 
04 

Stories 
2.000000 

Basement 
YES 

IYfil 
STANDARD UNIT 

Exterior 
SIDING 

Full/Half Bath 
2 full/ I half 

Value Information 

Base Value Value 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

205,600 
221,700 
427,300 
0 

Seller: YOUNG RICHARD,JR 
!vn.£ARMSLENGTHfMPROVED 

Seller: CHILCOAT PRESTON RICE 
!vn.£ARMS LENGTH VACANT 

Seller: CHILCOAT PRESTON R 
!vn.£NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

As of 
01/01/2011 
205,600 
221,700 
427,300 

Transfer Information 

Date: 09/10/2010 
Deedl: /29862/ 00352 

Date: 05/25/1994 
Deed!: /10549/ 00435 

Date: 09/11/1992 
Deed 1 : /09359/ 00315 

Excmption Information 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
0.001 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

llomcstcad Arplication Information 

Homestead Application Status: Approved 11/23/2010 

http:// sdat.resi usa. org/RealProperty /Pages/ default.aspx 

Garage Last Major Renovation 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

427,300 

Price: $391,000 
Deed 2: 

Price: $54,000 
Deed 2: 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

07/01/2014 

0.001 

10/28/2013 



SDAT: Real Property Search 

Baltimore County 

District: 09 Account Number: 2200013086 

I 

'" l~ P793 

I 

\ I 

Page 1 of 1 

New Search 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for 
legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland 
State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning @2011 . 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 

www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml. 

I lx] Loading ... Please Wait. I Loading .. . Please Wait. 

-> 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/realprope~ /maps/showmap.html ?countyid=04&accountid=09+ 22. .. 10/28/2013 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

RECEIVEO 

OCT J 1 2013 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: October 31 , 2013 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2014-0079-A 
Address 1920 Shanklin A venue 

(Merhar Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 30, 2013 . 

~ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no 
comment on the above-referenced zoning item. 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the 
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

Reviewer: David Lykens Date: 10/31/13 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \dwiley\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 14-0079-A 1920 Shank Ion Ave.doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

[NTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For October 07, 2013 

DATE: October 03, 2013 

Item No. 2014-0071 ,0072, 0073,0074,0077,0078 and 0079 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
Cc: file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC10072013 -.doc 
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